shareholders for a consideration of €6.3 million which value was derived as the higher of (i) Other Subsidiaries’

share capital and (ii) net asset value of the Other Subsidiaries’ including shareholder loans. The consideration

was settled through an issue of 6.3 million ordinary shares having a nominal value of €1.00 each in favour of

CF Estates Ltd.;

(b) adjustments required to reflect the entries necessary in any process of accounting consolidation, these being

the elimination of the investment in Subsidiaries, and accounting for goodwill arising on the acquisition of the

Other Subsidiaries; and

(c) adjustments relating to the inter-company loans.

The entries relating to the Restructuring do not impact the consolidated income statement or consolidated cash flows

as at the Reference Date.

The following is a summary of the pro forma financial information of the Guarantor and its Other Subsidiaries

covering FY2021 which ended 31 December 2021.

CF Estates Ltd.

Summary consolidated pro-forma statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2021

€000

Combined
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma

Revenue   3,420 - 3,420

CF ESTATES FINANCE P.L.C.   Page 45 of 63

Cost of sales   (2,352) - (2,352)

Gross profit   1,067 - 1,067

Other income   158 - 158

Administrative expenses   (2,171) - (2,171)

EBITDA   (945) - (945)

Depreciation   (281) - (281)

Operating profit   (1,227) - (1,227)

Finance costs   (72) - (72)

Loss before tax   (1,299) - (1,299)

Tax expense   (11) - (11)

Loss for the year   (1,310) - (1,310)

CF Estates Ltd.
Summary consolidated pro forma statement of financial position as at 31 December 2021

€000

Aggregation

net of cons

adjustments

Step 1:

NAV

2021

Step 2:

Shareholders'

loans

Step 3:

Issue of

shares

Pro-forma

consolidation as

at 31 Dec 2021

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 18,500 - - - 18,500

Goodwill - - - 1,072 1,072

Right of use asset 157 - - - 157

Deferred tax assets 341 - - - 341

Total non-current assets 18,998 - - 1,072 20,070

Current assets

Inventories 5,243 - - - 5,243

Trade and other receivables 2,583 - (16) - 2,567

Cash and cash equivalents 1,529 - - - 1,529

Total current assets 9,355 - (16) - 9,339

Total assets 28,353 - (16) 1,072 29,409

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Share capital 504 (504) - 6,308 6,308

Retained earnings/(losses) (2,735) 2,735 - - -

Total equity (2,231) 2,231 - 6,308 6,308

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 12,758 - - - 12,758

Minimum lease payments 35 - - - 35

Total non-current liabilities 12,793 - - - 12,793

Current liabilities

Borrowings 1,306 - - - 1,306

Minimum lease payments 104 - - - 104

Trade and other payables 16,380 - (7,483) - 8,897

Total current liabilities 17,790 - (7,483) - 10,307

Total liabilities 30,582 - (7,483) - 23,099

Total equity and liabilities 28,352 2,231 (7,483) 6,308 29,408

During FY2021, the main revenue contributor was Finish Furnish Limited, through the sale of tiles, bathrooms and

furniture since Ratcon Ltd, Mistral Hotel Ltd, Haven Centre Ltd and CF Hotels Ltd. were non-operational as the

assets were still under development. Revenue of Finish Furnish Limited has increased significantly over the past

three years, from €0.6 million in FY2019 to €3.2 million in FY2021, which revenue is derived principally from sales to

related parties and to a lesser extent, walk-ins.

CF ESTATES FINANCE P.L.C.   Page 46 of 63

Although as at 31 December 2021, CF Developers Ltd. had concluded promise of sales agreements with a sales value